

No. 21-1202

**United States Court of Appeals
For the First Circuit**

LEGAL SEA FOODS, LLC,
Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

STRATHMORE INSURANCE COMPANY,
Defendant-Appellee

ON APPEAL FROM THE
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS
CASE No. 1:20-cv-10850-NMG
HON. NATHANIEL M. GORTON

**BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE
STRATHMORE INSURANCE COMPANY**

Gregory P. Varga (CA1# 38466)
Jonathan E. Small (CA1# 1142111)
Linda L. Morkan (CA1# 1134819)
Robinson & Cole LLP
280 Trumbull Street
Hartford, CT 06103-3597
(860) 275-8200
gvarga@rc.com
jsmall@rc.com
lmorkan@rc.com

*Counsel for Defendant-Appellee
Strathmore Insurance Company*

Dated: June 2, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	x
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. The Parties’ Insurance Contract	4
B. Legal Closed Its Restaurants in Response to the Orders, and Then Sought Coverage for Its Economic Losses under Its Policy with Strathmore.....	6
C. Proceedings Before the District Court	7
1. Legal Sued Strathmore and Alleged that the Orders Impaired the Use of Its Restaurants	7
2. Legal Pivoted to a New Theory of “Direct Physical Loss of or Damage to Property” in a Second Amended Complaint.....	9
3. The District Court’s Decision	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	13
ARGUMENT	16
I. THIS COURT SHOULD AFFIRM THE DISMISSAL OF COUNTS I (BREACH OF CONTRACT) AND IV (DECLARATORY JUDGMENT) BECAUSE THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY DETERMINED THAT LEGAL DID NOT PLAUSIBLY ALLEGE THE REQUIREMENTS OF COVERAGE UNDER THE POLICY’S BUSINESS INCOME AND EXTRA EXPENSE PROVISIONS	16
A. The SAC Does Not Plausibly Allege That the Presence of Coronavirus at Legal’s Restaurants Caused a Necessary Suspension of Its Operations.....	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
B. The SAC Also Does Not Plausibly Allege That the Presence of Coronavirus at Legal’s Restaurants Satisfies the “Direct Physical Loss of or Damage to Property” Requirement	20
1. The District Court’s Interpretation of “Direct Physical Loss of or Damage to Property” Is Consistent with the Plain Meaning of That Phrase.....	21
2. Other Provisions of the Policy Support the District Court’s Interpretation.....	28
3. The District Court Correctly Applied the “Direct Physical Loss of or Damage to Property” Requirement	31
4. Legal’s Proposed Interpretation Is Unreasonable.....	37
5. The Authorities Cited by Legal Do Not Support Its Contention That It Sustained “Direct Physical Loss of or Damage to Property” Due to the Presence of Coronavirus	40
6. The District Court Correctly Disregarded Extrinsic Evidence Concerning the ISO Virus Exclusion and the New York State Regulatory Filings of Strathmore’s Parent Company	47
C. Legal Has Abandoned on Appeal Its Original Contention That the Orders Impaired Its Use of the Restaurants	50
II. LEGAL’S CHAPTER 93A CLAIM FAILS AS A MATTER OF LAW	52
III. THIS COURT SHOULD NOT CERTIFY THE QUESTION PROPOSED BY LEGAL TO THE MASSACHUSETTS SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT.....	53
CONCLUSION	53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Accents of Sterling, Inc. v. Ohio Sec. Ins. Co.</i> , No. 20-cv-11005, 2021 WL 2117180 (D. Mass. May 25, 2021)	27, 35
<i>Advance Watch Co. v. Kemper Nat. Ins. Co.</i> , 99 F.3d 795,805 (6th Cir. 1996)	49
<i>Aff. FM Ins. Cp. v. Constitution Reins. Corp.</i> , 416 Mass. 839, 626 N.E.2d 878 (1994).....	48
<i>Am. Food Sys., Inc. v. Fireman’s Fund Ins. Co.</i> , No. 20-cv-11497, 2021 WL 1131640 (D. Mass. Mar. 24, 2021).....	27, 34
<i>Arbeiter v. Cambridge Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , No. 9400837, 1996 WL 1250616 (Mass. Super. Mar. 15, 1996).....	44, 45
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	18
<i>Bachman’s Inc. v. Florists’ Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , No. 20-cv-2399, 2021 WL 981246 (D. Minn. Mar. 16, 2021).....	36
<i>Bank v. Thermo Elemental, Inc.</i> , 451 Mass. 638, 888 N.E.2d 897 (2008).....	48
<i>Barbizon School of San Francisco, Inc. v. Sentinel Ins. Co. Ltd.</i> , No. 20-cv-08578, 2021 WL 1222161 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 31, 2021).....	36, 41
<i>Barclays Bank PLC v. Poynter</i> , 710 F.3d 16 (1st Cir. 2013).....	21
<i>Bel-Air Auto Auction, Inc. v. Great Northern Ins. Co.</i> , No. 20-cv-2892, 2021 WL 1400891 (D. Md. Apr. 14, 2021)	36
<i>Boazova v. Safe Ins. Co.</i> , 462 Mass. 346, 968 N.E.2d 385 (2012).....	17, 48
<i>Boston Symphony Orchestra, Inc. v. Commercial Union Ins. Co.</i> , 406 Mass. 7, 545 N.E.2d 1156 (1989).....	52

Boxed Foods Co., LLC v. California Cap. Ins. Co.,
497 F. Supp. 3d 516 (N.D. Cal. 2020).....49

B. St. Grill & Bar, LLC,
No. 20-cv-01326, 2021 857361 (D. Ariz. Mar. 8, 2021)35

Café Int’l Holding Co., LLC v. Westchester Surplus Lines Ins. Co.,
No. 20-cv-21641, 2021 WL 1803805 (S.D. Fla. May 4, 2021)18

Chief of Staff LLC v. Hiscox Ins. Co. Inc.,
No. 20-cv-3169, 2021 WL 1208969 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 31, 2021).....26

Cohen v. Union Warren Sav. Bank,
1991 Mass. App. Div. 95 (1991)48

Comm. Union Ins. Co. v. Seven Provinces Ins. Co., Ltd.,
217 F.3d 33 (1st Cir. 2000).....48

Crestview Country Club, Inc. v. St. Paul Guardian Ins. Co.,
321 F. Supp. 2d 260 (D. Mass. 2004).....22, 23, 24

DZ Jewelry, LLC v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyds London,
No. 20-cv-3606, 2021 WL 1232778 (S.D. Tex. Mar. 12, 2021).....36

Essex Ins. Co. v. BloomSouth Flooring Corp.,
562 F.3d 399 (1st Cir. 2009).....12, 45

Eveden, Inc. v. Northern Assur. Co. of America,
No. 10-10061, 2014 WL 952643 (D. Mass. Mar. 12, 2014)23

Gen. Convention of New Jerusalem in the U.S. of Am., Inc. v. MacKenzie,
449 Mass. 832, 874 N.E.2d 1084 (2007)21, 47, 48

Gen. Mills, Inc. v. Gold Medal Ins. Co.,
622 N.W.2d 147 (Minn. Ct. App. 2001).....42

Given v. Commerce Ins. Co.,
440 Mass. 707, 802 N.E.2d 64 (2003).....49

Gregory Packaging, Inc. v. Travelers Prop. Cas. Co. of America,
No. 2:12-cv-04418, 2014 WL 6675934 (D.N.J. Nov. 25, 2014)42, 43

Hakim v. Massachusetts Insurers Insolvency Fund,
424 Mass. 275, 675 N.E.2d 1161 (1997).....21

High Voltage Eng’g Corp. v. Fed. Ins. Co.,
981 F.2d 596 (1st Cir. 1992).....21, 49

HRG Dev. Corp. v. Graphic Arts Mut. Ins. Co.,
26 Mass. App. Ct. 374, 527 N.E.2d 1179 (1988)22, 23, 27, 45

ILIOS Prod. Design, LLC v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.,
No. 1:20-cv-857, 2021 WL 1381148 (W.D. Tex. Apr. 12, 2021).....36

Indep. Rest. Grp. v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyd’s,
No. 20-cv-2365, 2021 WL 131339 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 14, 2021)33

Kamakura, LLC v. Greater New York Mut. Ins. Co.,
No. 20-11350, 2021 WL 1171630 (D. Mass. Mar. 9, 2021)27, 34, 45, 49, 51

Kim-Chee LLC v. Philadelphia Indem. Ins. Co.,
No. 1:20-cv-1136, 2021 WL 1600831 (W.D.N.Y. Apr. 23, 2021) .36, 40, 41, 46,
49

L&J Mattson’s Co. v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.,
No. 20-cv-7784 2021 WL 1688153 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 29, 2021)33

Madan v. Royal Indemnity Co.,
26 Mass. App. Ct. 756, 532 N.E.2d 1214 (1989)52

Maldonado v. Fontanes,
568 F.3d 263 (1st Cir. 2009).....18

Mama Jo’s Inc. v. Sparta Ins. Co.,
823 Fed. App’x 868 (11th Cir. 2020), cert denied, 2021 WL
1163753 (U.S. Mar. 29, 2021).....25

Manning v. Boston Med. Ctr. Corp.,
725 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2013).....32

Matzner v. Seaco Ins. Co.,
No. 96-0498-N, 1998 WL 566658 (Mass. Super. Aug. 12, 1998)12, 44, 45

Mellin v. N. Sec. Ins. Co.,
167 N.H. 544, 115 A.3d 799 (2015).....41

Morin v. Metro. Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co.,
 No. 16-cv-10687, 2016 WL 9053346 (D. Mass. June 7, 2016)31

Motorists Mut. Ins. Co. v. Hardinger,
 131 F. App’x 823 (3d Cir. 2005)42

Murray v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.,
 509 S.E.2d 1 (W. Va. 1998).....43, 44

Newchops Rest. Comcast LLC v. Admiral Indem. Co.,
 No. 20-cv-1949, 2020 WL 7395153 (E.D.Pa. Dec. 17, 2020)50

Newman Myers Kreines Gross Harris, P.C. v. Great N. Ins. Co.,
 17 F. Supp. 3d 323 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)29

Nguyen v. Travelers Cas. Ins. Co. of America,
 No. 2:20-cv-00597, 2021 WL 2184878 (W.D. Wash. May 28,
 2021)24, 35, 37

Oregon Shakespeare Festival Ass’n c. Great Am. Ins. Co.,
 No. 1:15-cv-01932, 2016 WL 3267247 (D. Or. June 7, 2016)42

Out W. Rest. Grp. Inc. v. Affiliated FM Ins. Co.,
 No. 20-cv-06786, 2021 WL 1056627 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 19, 2021).....43

Pez Seafood DTLA, LLC v. Travelers Indem. Co.,
 2021 WL 234355 (C.D. Cal. Jan. 20, 2021)40

Philadelphia Pkg. Auth. v. Federal Ins. Co.,
 385 F.Supp.2d 280 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)45

Pirie v. Federal Ins. Co.,
 45 Mass. App. Ct. 907, 696 N.E.2d 553 (1998)23, 27

Port Authority of N.Y. and N.J. v. Affiliated FM Ins. Co.,
 311 F.3d 226 (3d Cir. 2002)24

Promotional Headwear Int’l v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.,
 2020 WL 7078735 (D. Kan. Dec. 3, 2020)36, 41

Real Hosp., LLC v. Travelers Cas. Ins. Co. of Am.,
 No. 2:20-cv-00087, 2020 WL 6503405 (S.D. Miss. Nov. 4, 2020).....26

Robert Industries, Inc. v. Spence,
362 Mass. 751, 291 N.E.2d 407 (1973).....48

Roche Bros. Supermarkets, LLC v. Continental Cas. Co.,
35 Mass. L. Rptr. 110, 2018 WL 3404061 (Mass. Super. Mar. 16,
2018), judgment entered sub nom. *Roche Bros. Supermarkets LLC*
v. CNA Fin. Corp. (Mass. Super. 2018).22

Ruggiero Ambulance Serv. v. National Grange Mut. Ins. Co.,
430 Mass. 794, 724 N.E.2d 295 (2000).....21

SAS Int’l Ltd. v. General Star Indem. Co.,
No. 1:20-cv-11864, 2021 WL 664043 (D. Mass. Feb. 19, 2021) ...11, 27, 34, 39,
44, 49, 50

Select Hospitality v. Strathmore Ins. Co.,
No. 20-cv-11414, 2021, WL 1293407 (D. Mass. Apr. 7, 2021)27

Sentinel Mgmt. Co. v. N.H. Ins. Co.,
563 N.W.2d 296 (Minn. Ct. App. 1997).....41

Surabian Realty Co., Inc. v. NGM Ins. Co.,
462 Mass. 715, 971 N.E.2d 268 (2012).....28

TRAVCO Ins. Co. v. Ward,
715 F. Supp. 2d 699 (E.D. Va. 2010)45

Travelers Cas. Ins. Co. v. Geragos & Geragos,
No. 20-cv-3619, 2021 WL 1659844 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 27, 2021).....51

Trinity Industries, Inc. v. Ins. Co. of N. America,
916 F.2d 267 (5th Cir. 1990)25

U.S. v. Mayendía-Blanco,
905 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 2018).....50

Uncork & Create LLC v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.,
No. 2:20-cv-00401, 2020 WL 6436948 (S.D.W. Va. Nov. 2, 2020)36, 43, 44

Universal Image Prods., Inc. v. Fed. Ins. Co.,
475 F. App’x 569 (6th Cir. 2012)25

Verv[e]jine Corp. v. Strathmore Ins. Co.,
No. 20201378, 2020, WL 8766370 (Mass. Super. Dec. 21, 2020)..26, 27, 29, 51

Welch v. CNA Ins. Cos.,
No. 932119, 1996 WL 1353314 (Mass. Super. Aug. 13, 1996).....23

Wellness Eatery LaJolla, LLC v. Hanover Ins. Group.,
No. 20-cv-1277, 2021 WL 389215 (S.D. Cal. Feb. 3, 2021)12, 29, 35, 39

W. Fire Ins. Co. v. First Presbyterian Church,
165 Colo. 34, 437 P.2d 52 (1968).....2, 40, 41

Widder v. Louisiana Citizens Property Ins. Corp.,
82 So.3d 294 (La. App. 2011)41

Woolworth LLC v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.,
No. 2:20-cv-01084, 2021 WL 1424356 (N.D. Ala. Apr. 15, 2021).....29, 36

Zurich American Ins. Co. v. Watts Regulator Co.,
796 F. Supp. 2d 240 (D. Mass. 2011).....52

Statutes

M.G.L. ch. 93A, § 11 3, 4, 5, 6, 8, 9, 11, 12, 13, 14, 51, 52

Other Authorities

10 Couch on Insurance § 148:46 (3d ed.1998).....25

10 Couch on Insurance § 148:46 (3d ed. 2019).....37

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....1, 53
